Procurement Policy.

Context: As part of the vendor history report review, we selected a sample of vendors that were paid in
excess of the Authority's procurement threshold during the audit period. Based on the Authority's vendor
history report, there were three hundred seventy four (374) vendors paid in excess of the Authority's
procurement threshold during the audit period. Of a sample size of twenty five (25) vendors, nine (9)
vendors were paid in excess of their contracted amounts.

Cause: The Authority did not comply with their approved Procurement Policy which was approved by the

[...]

These files are required to be maintained and available for examination at the time of audit. 

Condition: Based upon inspection of the Authority’s files and on discussion with management, there were
documents that were unavailable for examination at the time of audit. 

Context: There are approximately four thousand eight hundred forty six (4,846) Housing Voucher Cluster
units. Of a sample size of forty eight (48) tenant files, five (5) tenants' HUD-50058 forms included income
that was miscalculated during their annual reexamination.

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF JERSEY CITY
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS (continued)

[...]

move-in list and discussions with management, it could not be determined with any certainty that certain
new move-ins to the Housing Voucher Cluster were selected from the waiting list in an order that is in
accordance with the Authority’s Section 8 Administrative Plan.

Context: There were approximately three hundred fifteen (315) newly leased Housing Voucher Cluster
units. Of a sample size of twenty five (25) new move-ins, nineteen (19) could not be determined to be
housed in proper order from the Authority's waiting list.

Our sample size is statistically valid.

Known Questioned Costs:

[...]

deficiencies within 24 hours and all other deficiencies within 30 days.

Condition: Based upon inspection of the Authority’s files and on discussion with management, there were
units that were not inspected within the annual inspection period. 

Context: There are approximately four thousand eight hundred forty six (4,846) Housing Voucher Cluster
units. Of a sample size of forty eight (48) tenant files, nine (9) annual inspections were not completed in a
timely manner.

Our sample size is statistically valid.

Known Questioned Costs: $166,632

Cause: There is a material weakness in internal controls for the Housing Voucher Cluster over the